

No. 21-51038

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

V.

STATE OF TEXAS, THROUGH ATTORNEY GENERAL KEN PAXTON,  
ACTING IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN  
Deputy First Assistant Attorney  
General

SHAWN COWLES  
Deputy Attorney General for Civil  
Litigation

THOMAS A. ALBRIGHT  
Chief for General Litigation Division

CAROLINE A. MERIDETH  
Texas Bar No. 24091501  
Assistant Attorney General  
General Litigation Division  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Telephone (512) 475-4196  
[caroline.merideth@oag.texas.gov](mailto:caroline.merideth@oag.texas.gov)  
COUNSEL FOR  
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Parties..... ii  
Statement Regarding Oral Argument ..... iii  
Table of Contents.....iv  
Table of Authorities .....vi  
Statement of Jurisdiction.....1  
Issues Presented.....2  
Statement of the Case .....3  
Statement of Facts .....4  
    I. Chapter 20 of the Texas Business & Commerce Code.....4  
        A. Section 20.05(a)(5) is enacted to protect consumers from surprise  
           medical debt reported on consumer credit reports. ....5  
        B. Disputing a Consumer Credit Report.....6  
        C. Civil Liability under the Act.....7  
    II. Consumer Data Industry Association’s November 17, 2020 Complaint..8  
        A. 2015 investigation.....9  
        B. 2017 investigation.....11  
Summary of Argument.....13  
Standard of Review .....16  
Argument.....16  
    I. CDIA Lacks Standing Under Article III. ....16  
        A. CDIA’s Pre-Enforcement Injury Is Not Justiciable under Article III.  
           .....17  
           i. CDIA’s alleged injury is not actual or imminent. ....17  
           ii. CDIA has no concrete or particularized injury. ....21  
        B. CDIA’s self-imposed injury is not fairly traceable to the Attorney  
           General. ....22

C. CDIA’s injury is not redressable. ....	24
II. The Attorney General of Texas is Entitled to Sovereign Immunity Because He Lacks Sufficient Connection to the Enforcement of Texas Business and Commerce Code Section 20.05(a)(5).....	25
III. CDIA’s Lawsuit is Not Ripe Because the Threat of Litigation is Not Sufficiently Imminent. ....	30
Conclusion And Prayer .....	33
Certificate of Service .....	35
Certificate of Compliance .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.*,  
 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017).....26, 27

*Alden v. Maine*,  
 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....14, 26

*Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2067, 204 L. Ed. 2d 452 (2019) .....13

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union*,  
 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....18

*California v. Texas*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....18, 24

*Cent. & S. W. Services, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....31

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Traillour Oil Co.*,  
 987 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1993).....31

*City of Austin v. Paxton*,  
 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....1, 15, 27, 29

*Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....13, 17, 23

*Corn v. Miss. Dep’t of Public Safety*,  
 954 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2020).....16

*Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.*,  
 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....1

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....3, 26, 27, 28

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....16, 21, 24

*K.P. v. LeBlanc*,  
 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010).....27

*Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith*,  
 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018).....13

*Middle South Energy, Inc. v. City of New Orleans*,  
800 F.2d 488 (5th Cir.1986).....31

*Moore v. La. Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.*,  
743 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2014).....26

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....27, 28

*Morris v. Livingston*,  
739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014).....26

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw*,  
719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....17

*NiGen Biotech, L.L.C. v. Paxton*,  
804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015).....28

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....23, 26

*Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Wolfe*,  
212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000).....31

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....26

*Pierce v. Hearne Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
600 F. App’x 194 (5th Cir. 2015).....26

*Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips*,  
5 F.4th 568 (5th Cir. 2021) .....1

*Prestage Farms, Inc. v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Noxubee County, Miss.*,  
205 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2000).....31

*Rodriguez v. Transnave Inc.*,  
8 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 1993).....16

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....21

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....30

*Sullivan v. Texas A&M Univ. Sys.*,  
986 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 2021).....26

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....28, 29

*Tex. v. United States*,  
 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....32

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.*,  
 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....32

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....17, 21

*United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell*,  
 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....15

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)*,  
 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....21

*United Transp. Union v. Foster*,  
 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000).....30, 31

*Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....25

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....30

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....18

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
 21-463, 2021 WL 5855551 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2021).....21, 25, 30

*Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Tex.*,  
 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....23

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 20.01 .....5

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 20.05 .....4, 5, 6

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 20.06 .....6, 7

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 20.07 .....7

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 20.08 .....7, 23



TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 20.09 .....8, 23  
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE §20.11 .....8  
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 20.12 .....8  
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....24

**Other Authorities**

Texas Bill Analysis, S.B. 1037, 2019 .....4
